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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 
Board of Directors  
Drug Policy Action 

Opinion  

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Drug Policy Action, which comprise 
the statement of financial position as of May 31, 2025, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Drug Policy Action as of May 31, 2025, and the changes in its net assets 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of Drug Policy Action and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Drug Policy 
Action’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 
statements are available to be issued.  

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)  

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.  

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Drug Policy Action’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.  

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Drug Policy Action’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time.  

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited Drug Policy Action’s May 31, 2024 financial statements, and we 
expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated 
November 13, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein 
as of and for the year ended May 31, 2024 is consistent, in all material respects, with the 
audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 

 

November 12, 2025 



Drug Policy Action

Statement of Financial Position
May 31, 2025

(with comparative amounts at May 31, 2024)

2025 2024
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 16,028,343$   10,905,009$   
Investments 9,521,456      8,824,610      
Grants receivable 1,500,000      -                     
Prepaid expenses and other assets -                     5,568             

                      
27,049,799$   19,735,187$   

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 17,439$         403,689$       
Due to Drug Policy Alliance 140,096         175,741         
Grant payable 6,600,000      860,000         

Total Liabilities 6,757,535      1,439,430      

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 13,727,367    18,230,860    
With donor restrictions 6,564,897      64,897           

Total Net Assets 20,292,264    18,295,757    

27,049,799$   19,735,187$   

See notes to financial statements
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Drug Policy Action

Statement of Activities
Year Ended May 31, 2025

(with summarized totals for the year ended May 31, 2024)

Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions Total

2024          
Total 

SUPPORT, REVENUE AND INVESTMENT RETURN
Contributions 1,500,000$     6,500,000$    8,000,000$    5,000,000$    
Other income 325                  -                     325                 -                      
Investment return 939,923          -                     939,923          674,365          
Net assets released from restriction -                      -                     -                      -                      

Total Support, Revenue and Investment Return 2,440,248       6,500,000      8,940,248      5,674,365      

Program Services
Public policy and legal affairs 6,761,996       -                     6,761,996      2,197,825      

Support Services
Management and general 137,144          -                     137,144          147,766          
Fundraising 44,601            -                     44,601            27,541            

Total Expenses 6,943,741       -                     6,943,741      2,373,132      

Change in Net Assets (4,503,493)      6,500,000      1,996,507      3,301,233      

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year 18,230,860     64,897           18,295,757    14,994,524    

13,727,367$   6,564,897$    20,292,264$  18,295,757$  

EXPENSES

End of year

2025

See notes to financial statements
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Drug Policy Action

Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended May 31, 2025

(with summarized totals for the year ended May 31, 2024)

2024
Program Services
Public Policy and Management

Legal Affairs and General Fundraising Total Total

Grant, general 6,605,000$          -$                  -$               6,605,000$    1,265,000$    
Campaign donations 4,000                   -                    -                 4,000             100,000         
Consulting 98,800                 39,094          -                 137,894         815,719         
Administrative expenses 51,131                 39,864          44,601       135,596         128,068         
Insurance -                           5,568            -                 5,568             4,908             
Professional fees 113 7,959 -                 8,072             8,376             
State registrations -                           23,509          -                 23,509           14,786           
Federal excise tax -                           20,979          -                 20,979           35,087           
Miscellaneous 2,952                   171               -                 3,123             1,188             

Total 6,761,996$          137,144$      44,601$     6,943,741$    2,373,132$    

Support Services
2025

See notes to financial statements
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Drug Policy Action

Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended May 31, 2025 

(with comparative amounts for the year ended May 31, 2024)

2025 2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
Change in net assets 1,996,507$     3,301,233$     
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash from operating activities
Unrealized and realized gain on investments (372,889)      (419,344)      
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Prepaid expenses and other assets 5,568           (5,568)          
Grants receivable (1,500,000)   1,500,000    
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (386,250)      352,689       
Due to Drug Policy Alliance (35,645)        57,390         
Grant payable 5,740,000    (4,390,000)   

Net Cash from Operating Activities 5,447,291       396,400          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES     
Purchase of investments (323,957)      (254,745)      

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,123,334       141,655          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS                           
Beginning of year 10,905,009     10,763,354     

 
End of year  16,028,343$   10,905,009$   

                       
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION                                               
Cash paid for federal excise tax 20,979$          35,087$          

See notes to financial statements
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Drug Policy Action 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2025 
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1. Nature of Organization and Tax Status 

Drug Policy Action is a non-profit organization organized and operated exclusively for 
the purpose of promoting social welfare within the meaning of section 501(c)(4) of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, including, specifically to advocate for reform of federal, 
state, local and foreign laws on drug policy, educating Americans at the grassroots level 
about drug policy and involving them in efforts to ensure that government policies on 
these issues effectively advance the public interest. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Presentation and Use of Estimates 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“US GAAP”) 
which requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses 
during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
The most significant estimates affecting the financial statements are the valuation of 
investments, the estimation of allowance for uncollectible receivables and the functional 
allocation of expenses. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For financial statement purposes, Drug Policy Action considers all highly liquid 
instruments with maturities of three months or less at the time of purchase to be cash 
equivalents. 

Fair Value Measurements 

Drug Policy Action follows US GAAP guidance on fair value measurements which 
defines fair value and establishes a fair value hierarchy organized into three levels 
based upon the input assumptions used in pricing assets. Level 1 inputs have the 
highest reliability and are related to assets with unadjusted quoted prices in active 
markets.  Level 2 inputs relate to assets with other than quoted prices in active markets 
which may include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities or other inputs which can 
be corroborated by observable market data. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs and 
are used to the extent that observable inputs do not exist.   

Investments and Investment Income Recognition 

Investments are stated at fair value. Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a 
settlement-date basis.  Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis and dividends 
are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Realized gains and losses on the sale of 
investments are computed on the specific identification basis. Realized and unrealized 
gains and losses are included in the determination of the change in net assets. 



Drug Policy Action 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2025 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Grants Receivable 

Management periodically evaluates receivable balances to determine whether an 
allowance for doubtful accounts should be established to provide for estimated 
uncollectible amounts. 

Grants and Contributions  

Grants and contributions are recorded when an unconditional promise to give is made by 
the donor. Grants and contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an 
increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting 
period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported 
as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the 
restriction. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified 
to net assets without donor restrictions and reported as net assets released from 
restrictions. 

Net Asset Presentation 

The financial statements report amounts separately by class of net assets based on the 
presence or absence of donor restrictions.  Net assets without donor restriction amounts 
are those currently available at the discretion of Drug Policy Action for use in its 
programs and operations.  Net assets with donor restriction amounts are those which 
are subject to donor-imposed restrictions that will be met either by actions of Drug Policy 
Action or the passage of time and amounts that are subject to donor-imposed 
restrictions requiring that they be maintained permanently by Drug Policy Action. 

Revenue and support are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions 
unless their use is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as 
decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on investments and 
other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without 
donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law.  

Functional Allocations of Expenses 

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to 
one or more programs or operations and governance of Drug Policy Action. These 
expenses include program services, grants, legal, insurance, and associated 
administrative expenses; and are allocated based on time and cost of studies of efforts 
made on behalf of each program. 

Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes 

Drug Policy Action recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions 
are more likely than not of being sustained. Management has determined that Drug 
Policy Action had no uncertain tax positions that would require financial statement 
recognition or disclosure. Drug Policy Action is no longer subject to examination by the 
applicable taxing jurisdictions for the years prior to 2022. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2025 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Advertising Costs  

Advertising costs are expenses as incurred. 

Subsequent Events Evaluation by Management 

Management has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure and/or recognition in the 
financial statements through the date that the financial statements were available to be 
issued, which date is November 12, 2025. 

Prior Year Summarized Comparative Information 

Information as of and for the year ended May 31, 2024 is presented for comparative 
purposes only. Certain activity by net asset classification is not included in these 
financial statements.  Accordingly, such information does not include sufficient detail to 
constitute a presentation in conformity with US GAAP. Accordingly, such information 
should be read in conjunction with Drug Policy Action’s financial statements as of and for 
the year ended May 31, 2024, from which the summarized comparative information was 
derived. 

3. Concentration of Credit Risk 

Drug Policy Action’s financial instruments that are potentially exposed to concentration 
of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, receivables and 
investments. Drug Policy Action maintains its cash with a financial institution which at 
times, may be in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation’s insurance limit.  
Investments are managed by professional investment management firms and are 
monitored by the Board of Directors and an investment advisor engaged by Drug Policy 
Action. Investment holdings at financial institutions insured by the Securities Investor 
Protection Corporation (“SIPC”) are insured up to $500,000 ($250,000 for cash holdings).  
At times balances may exceed the FDIC and/or the SIPC limit. 

At May 31, 2025, one funding source accounted for 100% of grants receivable. At May 
31, 2024, Drug Policy Action did not have any grant receivables. In addition, during the 
fiscal years ended May 31, 2025 and 2024, two funding sources and one funding 
sources accounted for approximately 100% and 88% of total revenue and support.  
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4. Investments  

The following are major categories of investments as of May 31: 

2025 2024

Mutual Funds, at Fair Value
Short-term bond index fund 3,144,289$    2,961,798$    
Short-term grade fund 4,380,757      4,095,588      
Stock market index fund 1,996,410      1,767,224      

9,521,456$    8,824,610$     

As of and for the years ended May 31, 2025 and 2024, all of Drug Policy Action’s 
investments bought, sold, and held, measured at fair value, were valued using Level 1 
inputs under the fair value hierarchy.  

The composition of investment return as reported in the statement of activities for the 
years ended May 31, consisted of the following: 

2025 2024

Interest and dividends 567,034$    255,021$     
Unrealized and realized gain 372,889      419,344       

939,923$    674,365$      

5. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets 

Drug Policy Action’s financial assets and resources available to meet cash needs for 
general expenditures within one year of the date of the statements of financial position 
were as follows at May 31:  

2025 2024

Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 16,028,343$    10,905,009$    
Investments 9,521,456        8,824,610        

Grant receivable 1,500,000        -                      
Total Financial Assets 27,049,799      19,729,619      

Less: Donor imposed restriction amounts

Donor imposed restrictions 5,064,897        64,897             

Financial Assets Available to Meet General Expenditures
Over the Next Twelve Months 21,984,902$    19,664,722$     
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May 31, 2025 
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5. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets (continued) 

As part of Drug Policy Action’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its 
financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations 
come due. In addition, Drug Policy Action invests cash in excess of daily requirements in 
its investment portfolio. Drug Policy Action anticipates that the fiscal 2026 expenditures will 
continue to be covered by contributions and net assets without donor restrictions.  

6. Grant Receivable  

All grant receivables are due within on year as of May 31, 2025. At May 31, 2025 
management has deemed all amounts outstanding to be collectible.  

7. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions at May 31 are restricted for the following purposes: 

2025 2024

Purpose Restricted
Non-partisan social welfare activities 5,000,000$   -$                  
Pell Grant Project 64,897          64,897           

Total Purpose Restricted 5,064,897     64,897           
Time restricted 1,500,000     -                    

6,564,897$   64,897$          

Net assets released from restrictions in fiscal year 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

2025 2024

Oregon Decriminalization Ballot Initiative -$                  668,801$       
Time restricted -                    2,000,000      

-$                  2,668,801$     

8. Related Party Transactions 

As per an administrative service agreement between Drug Policy Action and Drug Policy 
Alliance (“DPA”), Drug Policy Action reimburses DPA for all administrative, personnel 
and related expenses, and use of facilities. During the years ended May 31, 2025 and 
2024, Drug Policy Action reimbursed DPA $140,096 and $175,741 for expenses paid by 
DPA. During the years ended May 31, 2025 and 2024 Drug Policy Action made grants 
totaling $6,600,000 and $860,000 to DPA. 
 

* * * * * 




